CONNECTICUT

Administrative Services

STATE CODES AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE (C&S)
Min, Wednesday, October 8, 2025 — 1:00 p.m. (Teams-online)

1) CALL TO ORDER

ATTENDANCE/ROLL CALL

Anthony Bruno (Public Health Official) - Absent
Anthony Cinicola (Building Official) VICE CHAIR - Absent
Brian Liistro (Builder, Multi-Family)

David McKinley (Public Member, Accessibility) CHAIR
Donald Doeg, Esq. (Public Member)

Donald Harwood (Public Member)

Frederick Wajcs, Jr. (Public Member)

Greg Chandler (Builder, Remodeler)

Hank Cullinane (HVAC Trades)

Ilona Prosol (Professional Engineer, Fire Protection)
John Butkus (Architect) - Absent

Johnny Carrier, P.E. (Builder, Single-Family)

Keith Flood (Local Fire Marshal)

Louis J. Free (Architect)

Michael Musco (Professional Engineer, Electrical)
Michael Sinsigalli (Local Fire Marshal)

Paul Costello (National Building Trades Labor)
Raymond S. Steadward, Jr. (Building Official)
Terry Deveney (Builder, Commercial) SECRETARY
Thomas DiBlasi (Professional Engineer, Structural)
Timothy Mikloiche (Electrical Trades) - Absent
Weijun Allen Mei (Energy Efficiency)

3) APPROVAL OF MINUTES OF THE September 10, 2025, MEETING. TD made motion. FW

seconded. All in favor.

4) COMMUNICATIONS:

SUBJECT & DATE RECEIVED

FROM

DESCRIPTION

A-25-20 Request for appeal
received 9/11/2025

David M. Cohen
Esq. on behalf of
RMS 74 Broad
Street LLC

[74 Broad St., Stamford, CT 06901] Appeal of
the decision of the Stamford Building Dept.
regarding permit costs.

Referred to legal.
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A-25-21 Request for appeal
received 9/25/2025

Michael J. Cacace
on behalf of TR
Broad II, LLC

[130 Broad St., Stamford, CT 06901] Appeal
of the decision of the Stamford Building Dept.
regarding permit costs.

Referred to legal.

A-25-22 Request for appeal
received 9/29/2025

Ken Beaudoin on
behalf of
Revelation Church

[166 Bishop Rd., Bozrah, CT 06334
Revelation Church] Appeal of the decision of
the local building official regarding the
issuance of permits.

Panel Assigned: Johnny Carrier (Chair); Ilona
Prosol; Brian Liistro; Terry Deveney
(Alternate)

C-25-03 Complaint received
9/29/2025

Ken Beaudoin

Request to file a complaint against the Bozrah
building official, Doug Colter for denials or
delays on permit issuance, rejection of items
that received prior approval, code compliance
issues, and additional negligence issues.

Panel Assigned: Johnny Carrier (Chair); Ilona
Prosol; Brian Liistro; Terry Deveney
(Alternate)

C-25-01 Complaint form received
on 9/30/2025

H. Wesley Jones

Request to file a complaint against the
Watertown building official, Jeff Biolo, for
violation of due process, harassment, and
document requests including URAA.

Referred to legal.

A-23-11 Reconsideration

Steven Venditti

Request for Appeal received 8/14/23 from
Steven Venditti, PE, Spark Fire Protection
Engineering LLC. RE: [100 York Street,
New Haven, CT] State Fire Marshal’s denial
that the building does not meet the
requirements for code sections 31.3.9.5.2 and
31.3.5.9.3. Panel assigned: Keith Flood,
Chair; Donald Harwood, Panel; Louis Free,
Panel; Timothy Mikloiche, Alternate.
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‘ | | Hearing to be scheduled.

5) SUBCOMMITTEE REPORTS

a) Codes Amendment Subcommittee — (L. Free): Meeting that was scheduled to take place Oct.
8, 2025 has been cancelled. Code comment period is open until Saturday, Oct. 11, 2025.

b) Ethics/Procedural Regulations Subcommittee — (D. Harwood) — Intention is to have
something to share with the full Committee before the end of the year. Will survey all members
regarding interest in leadership positions.

6) OLD BUSINESS
None

7) NEW BUSINESS
a) Staff Report
i) Omarys Vasquez, State Building Inspector: Omarys absent. Kimberly Rogers gives no
update. Waiting for code comment period to end.
ii) Lauri Volkert, State Fire Marshal: No update. Waiting for code comment period to end.
iii) Anne Peterson/Rebecca Tamborra, Staff Counsel: No update.

b) Fire Prevention Code Advisory Committee — (Keith Flood & M. Sinsigalli) — Received
comments and will go over them with OSFM.

¢) Training Councils:
1) Building Code Training Council — (M. Musco) — Need to get back on track with meetings.
Requested assistance from OSBI.
i1) Fire Marshal Training Council — (Keith Flood) — Looking for members of the Fire Marshal
Training Council from CFMA.

d) Report on Bills — (O. Vasquez) — Omarys absent. Kimberly Rogers gives update on Public Act
25108 and Public Act 25152 Section 8; both became effective Oct. 1, 2025.

8) APPEALS/COMPLAINTS

a) C-24-01: Complaint regarding Hartford Building Official (Al Torromeo). Correspondence
received 12/16/24. Complaint filed by David Dutton alleges multiple building code violations
including issues regarding lack of egress for apartment, electrical/wire violations, and unsafe
conditions. Complaint form sent 1/30/25. Complaint form not returned. Withdrawal letter sent.
Nine (9) complaints received from Complainant. Complaint Panel Assigned: Johnny Carrier,
Terry Deveney, Don Doeg, David McKinley (Alternate). Compliance Conference scheduled for
Tuesday, Sept. 23, 2025, 9am. Compliance conference held on Sept. 23, 2025. Continuance
scheduled for Wednesday, October 22, 2025, at 9am.
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C-25-01: Intention to file a complaint against a Watertown Building Official received August
26, 2025, from H. Wesley Jones. Complaint form sent on August 26, 2025. Follow up email
sent for complaint on September 29, 2025.

C-25-02: Building official complaint. Anthony Fino [Milford Building Official] Request to file
complaint against the Milford building official on Sept. 5, 2025. Complaint form sent on Sept.
8, 2025. OSBI received notification of intent to withdraw from Complainant. Received
confirmation of withdrawal from Complainant 10.1.2025. Remove from agenda.

A-24-18 Request for appeal received from Jason Brown RE: [99 New St. Seymour, CT] Appeal
of the decision of the Seymour Building Official James Baldwin. Relief requested — certificate of
occupancy; third party inspection to determine if property is habitable; change of use and building
code violations review. Referred to OSBI for review. Panel Assigned: Johnny Carrier (Chair),
David McKinley, Donald Harwood, and Louis Free (Alternate). Hearing held March 20, 2025.
Hearing held April 10, 2025. Deliberations held May 27, 2025. Decision to be sent in 90 days
(8/25/25). Decision sent September 26, 2025. Remove from agenda.

A-24-20 Request for appeal received from Thomas Cronin RE: [824 Marshall Phelps Road,
Windsor, CT 06095] Request for Appeal received 11-20-24 RE: determination made by Jeffrey
Kertanis, SBI Panel assigned: Keith Flood (Chair), Mike Sinsigalli, Donald Harwood, Timothy
Mikloiche (alternate). Hearing held March 4, 2025. Additional communications received with
request for appeal on March 19, 2025. Hearing held June 3, 2025. Decision to be sent in 90 days
(9/1/25). Decision sent. Remove from agenda.

A-25-04 Request for appeal received 2/21/25 from William & Barbara Schaefer c/o John W.
Madigan III Esq. [Gray Court, LLC; 6 Indian Spring Norwalk, CT] Appeal of decision by
OSBI regarding a sleeping loft area (IEBC 801.4) Panel Assigned: Michael Sinsigalli (Chair);
Donald Doeg, Esq.; Louis J. Free; Johnny Carrier (Alternate). Hearing held April 29, 2025. Briefs
due May 28, 2025. Briefs received May 23, 2025. Deliberation held August 21, 2025, 9am.
Decision to be sent in 90 days (11/19/2025).

A-25-07 Request for appeal received April 14, 2025, from Anthony Perrotti [300 Cosey Beach
Ave, East Haven, CT] Appeal of local building official violation order regarding the replacement
of a garage. [EC garage being used as accessory unit. IRC issue. Accessory garage being used as
a dwelling unit. Recused members: Michael Musco; Anthony Cinicola. Panel Assigned: Don
Doeg, Johnny Carrier (Chair), Greg Chandler, Brian Listro (Alternate). Hearing held Tues. June
16, 2025, 9am. Decision to be sent within 90 days (9/15/25).

A-25-08 Request for appeal received April 11, 2025, from Sally Kropp of Kropp Environmental
Contractors, Inc. [212 Beach Street, Goshen, CT 06756] Appeal of local building official’s field
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inspection denial. Panel Assigned: David McKinley (Chair), Thomas DiBlasi, Fred Wajcs, Terry
Deveney (Alternate). Hearing held Mon. June 23, 2025, 9am. Decision to be sent within 90 days
(9/21/25).

A-25-09 Request for appeal received April 10, 2025, from Henry Martocchio [813 Graham Rd.
East Windsor, CT 06088] Appeal of local building official violation and abatement order
regarding a greenhouse. Panel Assigned: John Butkus (Chair), Louis Free, Donald Doeg, Mike
Sinsigalli (Alternate). Hearing held Friday June 27, 2025, at 1pm. Deliberations held July 30,
2025 at 1pm. Decision to be sent within 90 days (10/28/25).

A-25-10 Request for appeal received May 2, 2025, from Jennifer Tindall, Esq. on behalf of Jab
Partners, LLC. [S35 West Main St., Cheshire, CT 06410] Appeal of modification denial from
OSBI regarding IEBC 1009.1 additional toilet stalls. Panel Assigned: Terry Deveney (Chair),
Ilona Prosol, Anthony Cinicola, Johnny Carrier (Alternate). Hearing held Aug. 19, 2025, at 1pm.
Briefs due by September 19, 2025, end of business day. Brief received. Deliberations scheduled
for October 17, 2024 at 10am.

A-25-12: Request for appeal received May 21, 2025, from Russel Bush [96 East Mountain Rd.,
Canton, CT 06019] Appeal from the local building official regarding a permit for an accessory
structure. Panel assigned: Anthony Cinicola (Chair), Timothy Mikloiche, Raymond S. Steadward,
David McKinley (Alternate). Hearing scheduled for Wednesday, Sept. 24, 2025, at 9am.
Hearing not held. Confirmed with Appelee. Hearing to be rescheduled.

A-25-13: Request for appeal received July 9, 2025, from Kent Smith, Esq. [484 Pepper St., Suite
B, Monroe, CT 06468] Appeal of Monroe Fire Marshal abatement order containing multiple
violations. Referred to the Office of the State Fire Marshal.

m) A-25-14: Request for appeal received July 11, 2025, from Russell and Dawson Inc. [318 Fairfax

St., West Haven, CT 06516 (Annex Garage)| Appeal of modification request denial from OSBI
regarding building code section 1010.1.4 floor elevation. Appellant seeks to waive requirement
for the installation of a landing and steps. Referred to the Office of the State Fire Marshal.
Comments that it has been rectified by the local fire marshal. Legal to follow up with Appellant
to confirm withdrawal of appeal. Followed up on September 29, 2025 via email. Appellant
withdrew appeal September 29, 2025. Remove from agenda.

A-25-15: Request for appeal received June 17, 2025, from Steven Montgomery [422 Sport Hill
Rd., Easton, CT 06612] Appeal of Easton building official issuance of a certificate of occupancy.
Panel Assigned: Louis Free, Chair, Jack Butkus, Anthony Cinicola. Hearing to be
scheduled.

A-25-16: Request for appeal received August 8, 2025, from Sharon and Gerard Rondeau [80
John Mack Rd., Hampton, CT 06247] Appeal of Hampton building official decision regarding
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a certificate of occupancy. Panel Assigned: Terry Deveney (Chair) Ray S. Steadward Paul
Costello David McKinley (Alternate). Hearing scheduled for Wednesday Sept. 17, 2025, at
9am. Hearing held. Decision to be sent within 90 days (12/16/2025).

p) A-25-17: Request for appeal received Sept. 4, 2025, from Mark W. Tebbets [Beacon Hill
Condominiums located in Manchester, CT] Appeal of Office of the State Fire Marshal
modification denials. Panel assigned: Keith Flood (Chair), Michael Sinsigalli, Terry Deveney,
Donald Harwood (Alternate). Brian Liistro recused himself. Hearing to be scheduled.

q) A-25-18: Request for appeal received Sept. 5, 2025, from Joseph A. Kubic, Esq. on behalf of
Tranquillitas, LLC [75 Melba St. Milford, CT 06460] Appeal of local building official violation
notice. Panel assigned: John Butkus (Chair), Johnny Carrier, Raymond Steadward, Brian Liistro
(Alternate). Hearing to be scheduled.

r) A-25-19: Request for appeal received Sept. 8, 2025, from Tony Camara [150 North St.
Willimantic, CT] Appeal of OSFM modification denial regarding the 2022 Connecticut State
Fire Safety Code (CSFSC), Part IV, Section 8.3.3.2.2 detailing requirements for opening
protectives in a 1-Apartment rated exit stair enclosure. Panel assigned: Greg Chandler (Chair),
Keith Flood; Mike Sinsigalli; and Terry Deveney (alternate). Hearing to be scheduled.

9) GOOD OF THE ORDER
The next meeting is set for Wednesday, November 12, 2025, at 1:00 p.m. Meeting format
(online or in person) will be determined prior to the meeting (SEE TEAMS LINK ON NEXT
PAGE FOR ENTERING MEETING).

10) ADJOURNMENT
TD made motion. FW seconded. All in favor.
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Codes and Standards Committee
January 2025 - December 2025

OVERVIEW
The regularly scheduled meetings of the Codes and Standards Committee and the Codes Amendment
Subcommittee will be held online using Microsoft Teams.

HOW TO JOIN THE MEETINGS
The meetings can be joined in the following ways:
1. Video and voice through a computer or smartphone.
- If using a computer, no Teams account is required — just your regular browser.
- If using a smartphone, the Teams app and a free account will be needed.

2. Voice only using a landline or cell phone.
- No special equipment is required.

Please join by clicking the link or calling the number that follow:

Microsoft Teams meeting

Join on your computer, mobile app or room device
Click here to join the meeting

Meeting ID: 259 291 320 891

Passcode: sXc39T
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Download Teams | Join on the web

Or call in (audio only)

+1 860-840-2075,.560563701# United States, Hartford
Phone Conference ID: 560 563 701#

Find a local number | Reset PIN

Learn More | Meeting options

MEETING ETIQUETTE

» Existing Microsoft Teams users will join using their existing accounts, which will ensure their name
is displayed.

 Ifjoining the meeting as a non-Microsoft Teams User, please ensure you enter your full name and
company or industry affiliation when joining.

* The meeting admin may mute all users’ microphones at the commencement of the meeting.

+ Committee members and assigned staff members may unmute at any time.

» Public attendees and non-assigned staff members should not unmute unless called upon. One or
more public comment periods may be included at the chairperson’s discretion.



